CLOSE John

Born: 3 May 1863

Died: 29 May 1947 (84) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Father: Robert Close 1825 - 1894
Mother: Mary Studholme 1827 - 1885
Married: (1) 9 Dec 1889 Pahiatua, NZ
TRENGROVE Elizabeth Grace (Grace)
Born: 19 Mar 1872 Geraldine, NZ
Died: 10 Jul 1918 (46) Gisborne, NZ
Buried:

Father: Thomas George Trengrove 1819 - 1903
Mother: Margaret 1815 - 1884

Married: (2"%) 24 Jan 1922

Smith Emily Clara

Born: c 1864

Died: 16 Aug 1939 (75)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: (1) 1893

Huston James

Born: c 1859

Died: 1920 (61)

Buried: Tauhenu cemetery, Gisborne, NZ
Children:

Close Arthur John

Born: 30 Dec 1890 Pahiatua, NZ
Died: 3 Aug 1981 (91) Levin, NZ
Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Married: 21 Feb 1912

Martin Ada Harriet

Born: 24 Sep 1891 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 3 Aug 1981 (90) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Cc23



Close
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Close
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Bloomfield

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Ada
8 Sep 1893
24 Apr 1895 (2)

Eva Myrtle
19 Aug 1895
1967 (72)

7 Jun 1916

Sydney, NSW, Aus

Henry Ernest Read

25 Apr 1888
3 Sep 1974 (86)

Gisborne, NZ
Gisborne, NZ

Hawkes Bay, NZ, cremated
WW1, enlisted 23 Nov 1914, Pvt Auckland Infantry

Battalion, 2" reinforcements

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Brother of William

John on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as

labourer, with 4 people in total & 1 building).

Electoral Rolls:

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1911
1914
1919

1928
1935
1938
1946
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John
Pahiatua

Mangatainoka

Kaitawa
Levin
Levin
Gisborne
Gisborne
Gisborne

Motuhora
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Settler
Settler
Settler
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Contractor

Contractor
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Elizabeth

Manga.
Kaitawa
Levin
Levin

Gisborne

Emily

Motuhora
Wanganui
Wanganui

Married
Married
Married
Married

Married

Married
Married
Married



1914
1919
1919
1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1981

1914
1919
1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

1954
1957
1963
1954
1954

Cc23

Arthur

Shannon Rd Labourer
Waerenga-o-Kura Shepherd
Gisborne Labourer
Motuhora Labourer
Princes St Labourer
Koputaroa Labourer
Fairfield Rd Labourer
Fairfield Rd Farm Lab

Hokio Beach Rd Farm Lab
Hokio Beach Rd Retired

Cambridge St Retired
Cambridge PI Retired
Cambridge PI Retired
Cambridge PI Retired

Henry

Wellington Waterside Wkr
Gisborne Labourer

Pt Charles (Thames) Fisherman
Auckland Seaman
Auckland No Occupation
Gisborne Taxi Prop
Gisborne Taxi Prop
Gisborne Taxi Prop
Gisborne Waterside Wkr
Gisborne Waterside Wkr
Gisborne Waterside Wkr
Gisborne Retired
Gisborne Retired

Ada

Levin
Waer.
Gisborne
Motuhora
Levin
Koputaroa

Levin
Eva
Gisborne

Pt Charles
Wanganui

Reva Olive

Gisborne
Gisborne
Gisborne
Gisborne
Gisborne

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married

Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



