CLOSE John

Born: 3 May 1863

Died: 29 May 1947 (84) Wanganui, NZ Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Father: Robert Close 1825 – 1894 Mother: Mary Studholme 1827 - 1885

Married: (1st) 9 Dec 1889 Pahiatua, NZ

TRENGROVE Elizabeth Grace (Grace)

Born: 19 Mar 1872 Geraldine, NZ Died: 10 Jul 1918 (46) Gisborne, NZ

Buried:

Father: Thomas George Trengrove 1819 – 1903 Mother: Margaret 1815 – 1884

Married: (2nd) 24 Jan 1922

Smith Emily Clara

Born: c 1864

Died: 16 Aug 1939 (75)

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: (1st) 1893

Huston James

Born: c 1859 Died: 1920 (61)

Buried: Tauhenu cemetery, Gisborne, NZ

Children:

Close Arthur John

Born: 30 Dec 1890 Pahiatua, NZ Died: 3 Aug 1981 (91) Levin, NZ Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Married: 21 Feb 1912

Martin Ada Harriet

Born: 24 Sep 1891 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 3 Aug 1981 (90) Levin, NZ Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

C23

Close Ada
Born: 8 Sep 1893
Died: 24 Apr 1895 (2)

Buried:

Close Eva Myrtle

Born: 19 Aug 1895

Died: 1967 (72) Sydney, NSW, Aus

Buried:

Married: 7 Jun 1916

Bloomfield Henry Ernest Read

Born: 25 Apr 1888 Gisborne, NZ Died: 3 Sep 1974 (86) Gisborne, NZ

Buried: Hawkes Bay, NZ, cremated

WW1, enlisted 23 Nov 1914, Pvt Auckland Infantry

Battalion, 2nd reinforcements

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Brother of William

John on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as labourer, with 4 people in total & 1 building).

Electoral Rolls:

	John		Elizabeth		
1890	Pahiatua	Settler			
1896	Mangatainoka	Settler	Manga.	Married	
1900	Kaitawa	Settler	Kaitawa	Married	
1905/06	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married	
1911	Levin	Labourer	Levin	Married	
1911	Gisborne	Labourer			
1914	Gisborne	Labourer	Gisborne	Married	
1919	Gisborne	Contractor			
			Emily		
1928	Motuhora	Contractor	Motuhora	Married	
1935	Wanganui	Labourer	Wanganui	Married	
1938	Wanganui	Labourer	Wanganui	Married	
1946	Wanganui	Labourer			

C23

1914 1919 1919 1928 1928 1935 1938	Arthur Shannon Rd Waerenga-o-Kura Gisborne Motuhora Princes St Koputaroa	Labourer a Shepherd Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Ada Levin Waer. Gisborne Motuhora Levin Koputaroa	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	Fairfield Rd Fairfield Rd Hokio Beach Rd Hokio Beach Rd Cambridge St Cambridge Pl Cambridge Pl Cambridge Pl	Labourer Farm Lab Farm Lab Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Levin	Married
	Henry		Eva	
1914 1919 1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Henry Wellington Gisborne Pt Charles (Tham Auckland Auckland Gisborne Gisborne Gisborne	Waterside Wkr Labourer nes) Fisherman Seaman No Occupation Taxi Prop Taxi Prop Taxi Prop	Eva Gisborne Pt Charles Wanganui	Married Married Widow

C23